

CASE NO. 13-5714

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)

Plaintiff/Appellee,)

v.)

EDWARD YOUNG,)

Defendant/Appellant.)

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
TENNESSEE**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher T. Varner
EVANS HARRISON HACKETT PLLC
One Central Plaza, Ste. 800
835 Georgia Avenue
Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402
Tele: 423.648.7890
Fax: 423.648.7897

Counsel for Appellant Edward Young

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY..... 1

 I. Sentencing Edward Young to the ACCA Mandatory Minimum of 15
 Years for Possession of Shotgun Shells in Violation of 18 U.S.C. Section
 922(g)(1) Violated the Due Process Clause of the Fifth Amendment.
 2

 A. 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) as a Strict Liability Offense
 2

 B. Obscurity of the Ammunition Provision of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)
 4

 II. Sentencing Edward Young to the ACCA Mandatory Minimum of 15
 Years Violated the Eighth Amendment Prohibition Against Cruel and
 Unusual Punishment.
 6

 A. Mr. Young’s Eighth Amendment Sentencing Challenge Is As-
 Applied
 6

 B. The Government’s Lack of a Gross Disproportionality Analysis
 8

CONCLUSION.....11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bryan v. U.S., 524 U.S. 184, 192 (1998).....2
Gonzalez v. Duncan, 551 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2008).....11
Liparota v. U.S., 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084, 85 L.Ed.2d 434 (1985).....3
Ratzlaf v. U.S., 510 U.S. 135 (1994)6
U.S. v. Brown, 443 Fed. Appx. 956 (6th Cir. 2011).....9
U.S. v. Caseer, 399 F. 3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)3
U.S. v. Huff, No. 3:10-CR-73 2011 WL 1308099, at (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 3, 2011).....3
U.S. v. Moore, 643 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2011).....6,7,9
U.S. v. Phillips, 117 Fed. Appx. 942 (11th Cir. 2006)4
U.S. v. Reynolds, 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)3,7
U.S. v. Rodriguez, 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....8

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)7
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... 3,4,6,7,8,10

Other Authorities

Ian P. Farrell, Strict Scrutiny under the Eighth Amendment, 40 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 853, 856 (2013) 7-8
 John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Not Guilty by Reason of Blamelessness: Culpability in Federal Criminal Interpretation, 85 Va. L. Rev. 1021, 1105 (Sept. 1999).....2
